Edgar Filing: KINDER MORGAN INC - Form S-3/A

54

   - the acquisition of the U.S. terminals and pipeline operations of GATX
   Corporation;

   - the issuance of $700 million of 6.75% notes due 2011 and $300 million of
   7.40% notes due 2031, and the application of the proceeds to retire
   short-term debt; and

   - the payment by Kinder Morgan Management, LLC of the net proceeds from our
   offering of shares (less $1 million paid to Kinder Morgan, Inc. for the
   related rights), expected to be $500,350,000, to purchase a number of
   i-units from Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P. equal to the number of
   shares sold by Kinder Morgan Management, LLC in this offering and the use
   by Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P. of those net proceeds to retire
   short-term debt.

   See "Use of Proceeds."

   DECEMBER 31,   PRO FORMA
   2000   AS ADJUSTED
   ------------   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Short-term debt.....   $  648,949   $  149,222
Long-term debt.....   1,255,453   2,375,203
Minority interest(1).....   58,169   63,275
Partners' capital:
  Common units, 64,858,109 issued and outstanding.....   1,957,357   1,957,357
  Class B units, 2,656,700 issued and outstanding.....   125,961   125,961
  i-units, 8,500,000 issued and outstanding after the
   offering.....   --   500,350
  General partner interest.....   33,749   33,749
   ----------   ----------
Total partners' capital.....   2,117,067   2,617,417
   ----------   ----------
Total capitalization.....   $4,079,638   $5,205,117
   ==========   ==========

---------------

(1) The change in minority interest results from the capital contribution by our
   general partner required pursuant to the partnership agreement.

   The unit numbers do not include:

   - the i-units issuable if the underwriters exercise their over-allotment
   option to purchase additional shares of Kinder Morgan Management, LLC;

Edgar Filing: KINDER MORGAN INC - Form S-3/A

55

   - the 218,900 common units issuable, subject to vesting, upon exercise of
   options granted by Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P. and outstanding on

[…]

CAPITALIZATION OF KINDER MORGAN, INC.

   The following table sets forth Kinder Morgan, Inc.'s historical
capitalization as of December 31, 2000, and its capitalization as adjusted to
give effect to:

   - the formation of Kinder Morgan Management, LLC, which will be
   consolidated on Kinder Morgan, Inc.'s financial statements, and the
   offering, which will result in additional Minority Interest in Equity of
   Subsidiaries amounting to the net proceeds of the offering less the net
   proceeds from the 10% of the offered shares that will be purchased by
   Kinder Morgan, Inc., and

   - the $1,000,000 received by Kinder Morgan, Inc. from us for the exchange
   and purchase rights associated with our shares and the tax indemnity.

   PRO FORMA
   DECEMBER 31,   AS ADJUSTED
   2000   (UNAUDITED)
   ------------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Short-term debt.....   $  100,000   $  153,635
   ==========   ==========
Current portion of long-term debt.....   $  808,167   $  808,167
Long-term debt.....   2,478,983   2,478,983
Kinder Morgan-obligated mandatorily redeemable preferred
  capital trust securities of subsidiary trust holding
  solely debentures of Kinder Morgan.....   275,000   275,000
Minority interest in equity of subsidiaries.....   4,910   456,125
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock.....   --   --
  Common stock; 150,000,000 shares authorized; par value $5
   per share; outstanding 114,578,800 before deducting
   96,140 shares held in treasury.....   572,894   572,894
  Additional paid-in capital.....   1,189,270   1,190,270
  Retained earnings.....   37,584   37,584
  Other, including shares held in treasury.....   (2,327)   (2,327)
   ----------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   1,797,421   1,798,421
   ----------   ----------
Total capitalization.....   $5,364,481   $5,816,696
   ==========   ==========

Edgar Filing: KINDER MORGAN INC - Form S-3/A

56

   40
   44

   SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA OF
   KINDER MORGAN ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P.

   You should read the following selected financial data of Kinder Morgan
Energy Partners, L.P. below in conjunction with the financial statements and
related notes and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations" appearing elsewhere or incorporated by reference in